

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

#### PAUPERS-COURTS OF PROBATE,

### Снар. 9

Chapter 9.

An Act to amend chapter twenty-four, section forty-nine, Revised Statutes, referring to bringing Paupers into any town.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 49, ch. 24, R. S., amended. Section forty-nine of chapter twenty-four of the Revised Statutes, relating to penalty for bringing paupers into a town is hereby amended, so that it shall read as follows:

'SECT. 49. Whoever brings into and leaves in a town where he has no settlement, any poor, indigent or insane person, having no visible means of support, or hires or procures such person to be so brought, or aids or abets in so doing, knowing such person to be poor, indigent or insane as aforesaid, with intent to charge such town in this state with the support of such person, shall be fined not exceeding three hundred dollars, or imprisoned not exceeding one year. And shall be further liable to any town or to the state for such sums of money as are expended by such town or by the state for the support and maintenance of such person which may be recovered in an action of the case.'

Approved February 2, 1891.

#### Chapter 10.

An Act to amend section thirty-seven, of ehapter sixty-three, of the Revised Statutes, relating to printed blanks for Courts of Probate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

d. SECT. 1. Section thirty-seven of chapter sixty-three of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended, so that said section shall read as follows:

'SECT. 37. Each county shall provide all necessary printed blanks and record books for its probate courts, and courts of insolvency, and said record books may be printed to correspond with the printed blanks, and whenever the judge of probate deems it necessary or needful he may cause said blanks, or any of them, to be revised by some suitable and competent person, and the cost and expense of such revision shall be paid by the county.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1891.

Sec. 37, ch. 63, R. S., amended.

Blanks and records.

Penalty for bringing paupers into a town.